10831886

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Altarex Medical Corp.	09/28/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Quest Pharmatech Inc.	
Street Address:	9407 20 Avenue	
City:	Edmonton, Alberta	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	T6N 1E5	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10831886

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)863-0223

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 303-863-9700

Email: adomitrovich@sheridanross.com

Correspondent Name: Sheridan Ross P.C.

Address Line 1: 1560 Broadway

Address Line 2: Suite 1200

Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2483VMC-5-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angela M. Domitrovich

Total Attachments: 9

source=ASSIGNMENT - ALTAREX TO QUEST - PATENTS (E5760192)#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT - ALTAREX TO QUEST - PATENTS (E5760192)#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT - ALTAREX TO QUEST - PATENTS (E5760192)#page3.tif source=ASSIGNMENT - ALTAREX TO QUEST - PATENTS (E5760192)#page4.tif

PATENT
REEL: 026808 FRAME: 0869

501638332

source=ASSIGNMENT - ALTAREX TO QUEST - PATENTS (E5760192)#page5.tif source=ASSIGNMENT - ALTAREX TO QUEST - PATENTS (E5760192)#page6.tif source=ASSIGNMENT - ALTAREX TO QUEST - PATENTS (E5760192)#page7.tif source=ASSIGNMENT - ALTAREX TO QUEST - PATENTS (E5760192)#page8.tif source=ASSIGNMENT - ALTAREX TO QUEST - PATENTS (E5760192)#page9.tif

ASSIGNMENT

The undersigned, ALTAREX MEDICAL CORP. (hereinafter "ALTAREX") whose full post office address is 8223 Roper Road, Edmonton, Alberta, T6E 6S4, Canada, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby assign to QUEST PHARMATECH INC. (hereinafter "QUEST") whose full post office address is 9407 20 Avenue, Edmonton, Alberta, Canada, T6N 1E5, Canada, all its right, title and interest in and to all of the patents and patent applications in the attached "Schedule A" (the "PATENTS"), and the worldwide rights related to the PATENTS, whether directly or indirectly, including:

- 1. all divisionals, continuations, continuations in part, renewals, substitutions or national phase entries related thereto, and any patents which may issue thereform, including without limitation, any and all inventions and discoveries disclosed in the patents and patent applications set out in the attached Schedule "A", including any reissue, reexamination or extensions thereof; and
- 2. all subsequent worldwide patent applications relating to the PATENTS listed in the attached Schedule "A", including all any divisionals, continuations, continuations in part, renewals or substitutions thereof, for Canada, its territories and possession and all foreign countries, including the right to file corresponding applications for patents or the legal equivalent thereof in any and all foreign countries, and the right to claim priority under any and all treaties and conventions including the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and the Patent Co-operation Treaty of the World Intellectual Property Organization ("WIPO") for such corresponding applications, and any patents which may issue thereform,

the same to be held and enjoyed by QUEST, its assigns and successors, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ALTAREX, had this assignment not been made. ALTAREX hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents in Canada and in all foreign countries to issue all patents or legal equivalents thereof related to the PATENTS and each divisional, continuation, continuation in part, substitution, national phase entry, reissue, renewal and extension thereof to QUEST its successors and assigns.

ALTAREX covenants and agrees that it will, at any time on request and at the expense of QUEST, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may

be necessary or desirable, in the opinion of QUEST, to enable and assist QUEST to (a) obtain Letters Patent, both domestic and foreign, on any inventions related to the PATENTS; (b) establish, maintain and secure in QUEST, its successors and assigns, title to said inventions, applications and Letters Patent, including making such title of lawful public record; and (c) defend, establish or otherwise preserve the validity of said Letters Patent against any and all infringers, and perform such other acts as are necessary to give full force and effect to this assignment.

The undersigned represents and warrants that no assignment, mortgage, sale, license, pledge, encumbrance or alienation of said invention, patent applications or patents has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment. ALTAREX confirms that it is the sole owner of the PATENTS and that it has the unencumbered right, power and authority to make this assignment.

The undersigned HEREBY declares that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, in the United States under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of any patent application filed in respect of the invention or of any patent issued thereon.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed this assignment as its free act and deed. Signed at St-Laurent, Quebec, Canada, this 28 day of September, 2009.

ALTAREX MEDICAL CORP.

Der.

SAMIRA SAKHTA Director

{E5673559.DOC;1}

CERTIFICATE OF WITNESS

I acknowledge that I was personally present and did see SAMIRA SAKHIA, who is personally known to me, duly execute the above assignment on the date therein set forth.

(E5673559.DOC;1)

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS FORMING PART OF THE ASSETS

U.S. Patent No. 6,086,873 (Application No. 08/877,511)

U.S. Patent Application No. 09/613,163

Australian Patent No. 732505

Canadian Patent Application No. 2,292,912

European Patent Application No. 989312772

Japanese Patent Application No. 11504632

International Patent Application No. PCT/US98/12401

- U.S. Patent No. 6,716,966 (Application No. 09/641,833)
- U.S. Patent Application No. 09/724,094
- U.S. Patent No. 7,147,850 (Application No. 09/994,466)
- U.S. Patent Application No. 10/754,089
- U.S. Patent Application No. 11/607,458
- U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/149,492
- U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/150,654
- U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/164,714
- U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/270,471
- U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/270,456

Austrian Patent No. 1204423 (Application No. 9576174)

Australian Patent No. 782569 (Application No. 6921100)

Belgium Patent No. Patent No. 1204423 (Application No. 9576174)

Canadian Patent Application No. 2,380,936

Swiss Patent No. 1204423 (Application No. 9576174)

Cyprus Patent No. 1204423 (Application No. CY051100676)

German Patent No. 60018761.6 (Application No. 9576174)

Danish Patent No. 1204423 (Application No. 9576174)

European Patent No. 1204423 (Application No. 9576174)

Spanish Patent No. 1204423 (Application No. 9576174)

Finnish Patent No. 1204423 (Application No. 9576174)

French Patent No. 1204423 (Application No. 9576174)

U.K. Patent No. 1204423 (Application No. 9576174)

Greek Patent No. 1204423 (Application No. 9576174)

Irish Patent No. 1204423 (Application No. 9576174)

Israeli Patent No. 1204423 (Application No. 9576174)

Italian Patent No. 1204423 (Application No. 9576174)

Japanese Patent Application No. 2001516562

Luxembourg Patent No. 1204423 (Application No. 9576174)

Monaco Patent No. 1204423 (Application No. 9576174)

Netherlands Patent No. 1204423 (Application No. 9576174)

Portuguese Patent No. 1204423 (Application No. 9576174)

Swedish Patent No. 1204423 (Application No. 9576174)

International Patent Application No. PCT/US00/22890

- U.S. Patent Application No. 09/648,663
- U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/149,494

(E5673559.DOC;1)

PATENT

REEL: 026808 FRAME: 0874

U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/150,652
Australian Patent No. 782952 (Application No. 9016201)
Canadian Patent Application No. 2,383,432
European Patent Application No. 00993870.5
Israeli Patent Application No. 148351
Japanese Patent Application No. 2001587805
International Patent Application No. PCT/IB00/02077

- U.S. Patent Application No. 09/094,598
- U.S. Patent No. 7,361,346 (Application No. 09/152,698)
- U.S. Patent No. 7,318,921 (Application No. 09/376,604)
- U.S. Patent Application No. 09/383,092
- U.S. Patent Application No. 11/607,460
- U.S. Patent Application No. 11/607,803
- U.S. Patent Application No. 11/982,366
- U.S. Patent Application No. 11/981,844
- Australian Patent No. 762699 (Application No. 4159399)

Canadian Patent Application No. 2,253,058

Canadian Patent Application No. 2,333,221

European Patent Application No. 007003488.9

European Patent Application No. 99925215.8

Israeli Patent No. 139832 (Application No. 139832)

Japanese Patent Application No. 5543952000

International Patent Application No. PCT/IB99/01114

South African Patent No. 98/10275 (Application No. 9810275)

- U.S. Patent No. 6,241,985 (Application No. 08/913,290)
- U.S. Patent Application No. 09/871,339
- U.S. Patent Application No. 10/824,554
- U.S. Patent Application No. 10/831,886
- U.S. Patent Application No. 11/472,808
- U.S. Patent Application No. 11/607,258
- U.S. Patent Application No. 11/981,732
- U.S. Patent Application No. 11/981,713
- U.S. Patent Application No. 11/981,714

Albania Patent No. 910407 (Application No. 969136605)

Austrian Patent No. 910407 (Application No. 969136605)

Australian Patent No. 711270 (Application No. 5658096)

Belgium Patent No. 910407 (Application No. 969136605)

Brazilian Patent Application No. PI96126191

Canadian Patent Application No. 2,253,602

Swiss Patent No. 910407 (Application No. 969136605)

Chinese Patent Application No. 961802979

German Patent No. 910407 (Application No. 69626423408)

Danish Patent No. 910407 (Application No. 969136605)

European Patent Application No. 20189635

European Patent No. 910407 (Application No. 969136605)

Spanish Patent No. 910407 (Application No. 969136605)

Finnish Patent No. 910407 (Application No. 969136605)

{E5673559.DOC;1}

French Patent No. 910407 (Application No. 969136605) U.K. Patent No. 910407 (Application No. 969136605) Greek Patent No. 910407 (Application No. 969136605) Hong Kong Patent Application No. 991047835 Hungarian Patent Application No. P9903770 Irish Patent No. 910407 (Application No. 969136605) Israeli Patent No. 126803 (Application No. 126803) Italian Patent No. 910407 (Application No. 969136605) Japanese Patent Application No. 2000200702 Japanese Patent No. 4,247,783 (Application No. 2003-315495) Japanese Patent Application No. 2007233849 Japanese Patent No. 3565351 (Application No. Hei09540681) Korean Patent Application No. 20017015189 Korean Patent No. 372958 (Application No. 70915398) Lithuanian Patent No. 910407 (Application No. 969136605) Luxembourg Patent No. 910407 (Application No. 969136605) Latvian Patent No. 910407 (Application No. 969136605) Monaco Patent No. 910407 (Application No. 969136605) Mexican Patent Application No. 989586 New Zealand Patent No. 332588 (Application No. 332588) New Zealand Patent No. 505174 (Application No. 505174) New Zealand Patent No. 516264 (Application No. 516264) Norwegian Patent Application No. 20061203 Netherlands Patent No. 910407 (Application No. 969136605) Norwegian Patent No. 321511 (Application No. 19985304) New Zealand Patent No. 503032 (Application No. 503032) Portuguese Patent No. 910407 (Application No. 969136605) Swedish Patent No. 910407 (Application No. 969136605) Slovenian Patent No. P-9630604 (Application No. 969136605) International Patent Application No. PCT/IB96/00461

U.S. Patent Application No. 09/779,439
U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/181,008
U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60,201,868
Australian Patent Application No. 2006203074

Australian Patent No.

Austrian Patent No. 1254374 (Application No. 19120666)

2001240982 (Application No. 2001240982)

Belgium Patent No. 1254374 (Application No. 19120666)

Canadian Patent Application No. 2,399,067

Swiss Patent No. 1254374 (Application No. 19120666)

Cyprus Patent No. 1254374 (Application No. 19120666)

German Patent No. 1254374 (Application No. 19120666)

Danish Patent No. 1254374 (Application No. 19120666)

European Patent Application No. 70077375

European Patent No. 1254374 (Application No. 19120666)

Spanish Patent No. 1254374 (Application No. 19120666)

Finnish Patent No. 1254374 (Application No. 19120666)

French Patent No. 1254374 (Application No. 19120666)
U.K. Patent No. 1254374 (Application No. 19120666)

{E5673559.DOC;1}

Greek Patent No. 1254374 (Application No. 19120666) Irish Patent No. 1254374 (Application No. 19120666) Italian Patent No. 1254374 (Application No. 19120666) Japanese Patent Application No. 2001558731 Luxembourg Patent No. 1254374 (Application No. 19120666) Monaco Patent No. 1254374 (Application No. 19120666) Netherlands Patent No. 1254374 (Application No. 19120666) Portuguese Patent No. 1254374 (Application No. 19120666) Swedish Patent No. 1254374 (Application No. 19120666) Turkish Patent No. 1254374 (Application No. 19120666) International Patent Application No. PCT/IB01/00423

U.S. Patent Application No. 08/782,048 U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/009,912 Canadian Patent Application No. 2,277,362 European Patent Application 989033865 Japanese Patent Application No. 10532893 International Patent Application No. PCT/US98/00235

- U.S. Patent No. 6,881,405 (Application No. 09/332,866)
- U.S. Patent Application No. 10/966,789
- U.S. Patent Application No. 11/981,715
- U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/089,281

Australian Patent No. 768002 (Application No. 4159499)

Canadian Patent Application No. 2,328,504

European Patent Application No. 99925216.6

Israeli Patent No. 139700 (Application No. 139700)

Japanese Patent Application No. 2000554401

International Patent Application No. PCT/IB99/01115

- U.S. Patent No. 6,689,355 (Application No. 09/853,268)
- U.S. Patent Application No. 09/853,300
- U.S. Patent Application No. 10/683,510
- U.S. Patent Application No. 10/775,041.
- U.S. Patent Application No. 60/203,635
- U.S. Patent Application No. 60,253,956
- U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/253,671

Australian Patent Application No. 2006228067

Australian Patent Application No. 2001270942

Australian Patent Application No. 2001267780

Canadian Patent Application No. 2,408,549

Canadian Patent Application No. 2,408,547

European Patent Application No. 19498302

European Patent Application No. 19455682

Israeli Patent Application No. 152748

Israell Patent Application No. 152747

Japanese Patent Application No. 2001581857

Japanese Patent Application No. 2001581856

International Patent Application No. PCT/IB01/01331

(E5673559.DOC;1)

PATENT

REEL: 026808 FRAME: 0877

International Patent Application No. PCT/IB01/01238

- U.S. Patent Application No. 10/531,849
- U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/312,887
- U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/405,370
- U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/419,332

Australian Patent Application No. 2003286463

Canadian Patent Application No. 2,504,656

European Patent Application No. 37776622

International Patent Application No. PCT/US03/33027

U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/897,155 International Patent Application No. PCT/US2008/000890

U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/339,240
Austrian Patent Application No. 92392002
Australian Patent Application No. 2002358246
Canadian Patent Application No. 2,464,947
Swiss Patent No. 696871 (Application No. 72904)
German Patent Application No. 10297379.2
Spanish Patent Application No. P200450028
U.K. Patent No. 2397018 (Application No. 4091914)
Norwegian Patent Application No. 20042166
International Patent Application No. PCT/IB02/05794

U.S. Patent Application No. 10/472,167
U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/277,599
Australian Patent No. 2002335932 (Application No. 2002335932)
Canadian Patent Application No. 2,441,393
German Patent Application No. 102 96 942.6
Spanish Patent No. 2293751 (Application No. P200350083)
U.K. Patent Application No. 5149679 8-Mar-02
U.K. Patent No. 2390811 (Application No. 0324503.2)
International Patent Application No. PCT/US02/07272

- U.S. Patent Application No. 10/510,361
 U.S. Patent Application No. 12/334,182
 U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/371,802
 U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/420,269
 U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/420,291
 Australian Patent Application No. 2003223600
 Canadian Patent Application No. 2,481,796
 European Patent Application No. 03719739.9
 Croatian Patent Application No. P20041037
 Israeli Patent Application No. 164467
 Japanese Patent Application No. 2003583081
- U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/301,001

International Patent Application No. PCT/US03/11457

(E5673559,DOC;1)

- U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/392,208
- U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/396,767

- U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/349,686
 U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/396,764
 U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 11/803,335
 U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/800,098

(E5673559.DOC;1)

PATENT

REEL: 026808 FRAME: 0879